Caseller



32 11 11

## CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

FORT WORTH 2, TEXAS

H. L. JOHNSTON
REGIONAL MANAGER OF PRODUCTION
SOUTHWESTERN REGION

September 28, 1955

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention of Mr. W. B. Macey, Secretary-Director

Gentlemen:

We are forwarding herewith three applications in triplicate for exceptions to order no. R-520 and approval of three non-standard gas proration units.

Confirming the telephone conversation recently between Mr. Macey and our Mr. Lyon we should appreciate your setting these applications for hearing in Hobbs on October 17th, at 1:00 P. M.

Yours very truly,

HLJ-MD Enc IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AN EXCEPTION TO RULE 5 (a) OF THE SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE EUMONT POOL CONTAINED IN ORDER NO. R-520, IN ESTABLISHMENT OF A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT OF 320 ACRES CONSISTING OF THE W/2 W/2 SECTION 26 AND THE E/2 E/2 SECTION 27, T2OS, R37E, NMPM, LEA COUNTY, N. M. TO BE ALLOCATED TO ITS SOPHIA MEYER B-26 WELL NO. 1

Comes now Continental Oil Company, hereinafter called "applicant", and would respectfully show unto the Commission:

- 1. That applicant is co-owner and is the operator of a lease designated the Sophia Meyer "B" lease containing, among other lands the W/2 W/2 Section 26 and E/2 E/2 Section 27, T2OS, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- 2. That applicant drilled and completed on February 21, 1929 a gas well on said lease located 2,363 feet from the south line and 0 feet from the west line of said Section 26, which well is now producing from the presently defined vertical limits of the Eumont Pool.
- 3. That said well at the present time has assigned to it a 160-acre gas proration unit consisting of the SW/4 of said Section 26.
- 4. That the W/2 NW/4 Section 26 and the E/2 E/2 Section 27 are not now allocated to any gas well and should be allocated to a producing gas well in the interests of the prevention of waste and protection of correlative rights. It is proposed to form a 320-acre unit to consist of the W/2 W/2 of said Section 26 and the E/2 E/2 of said Section 27. The E/2 SW/4 of said Section 26 will be allocated to the Sophia Meyer A-26 Well No. 1.
- 5. That in consideration of the location of the well and the lands covered by the lease the proposed unit is the most practical method of allocating the said acreage to a producing gas well.
  - 6. That the offset operators are as follows:

Stanolind Oil & Gas Co., P. O. Box 68, Hobbs, New Mexico Makin Drilling Co., P. O. Box 1628, Hobbs, New Mexico

Wherefore, applicant prays that this application be set for hearing before the Commission's duly appointed examiner, that appropriate notice thereof be given and that upon hearing an order be issued granting applicant an exception to rule 5 (a) of the special rules and regulations for the Eumont gas pool contained in order no. R-520 for the non-standard gas proration unit described above.

Respectfully submitted,
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

H. L. Johnston Regional Manager of Production

Southwestern Region

Exhibit & 6 Crose 967 BEFORE THE MATION COMMISSION

FE, NEW MEXICO

Consec STHIBIT NO. 6

October 13, 1955

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe. New Mexico

Re: Application of Mapensa Oil Company to form a non-standard gas proration unit in the Bumont Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, consisting of 160 acres being W/2 E/2 of Section 27, T205, R37E.

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey, Secretary-Director

## Gentlement

The Mapenza Cil Company heredth applies for formation of a non-standard gas proration unit in the Eugent Cas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, consisting of 160 acres being W/2 E/2 of Section 27, T208, R37E. The Mapensa Oil Company A Phillips-Hooper well was drilled and completed in the vertical and herizontal limits of the Sument Cas Pool; exact location is 1980' FEL and 660' FSL, Section 27, 1208, R37E. All rules and regulations of the Commission were followed in the drilling and completion of the well and applicable forms were filed, received, and approved by the Hobbs district office.

A plat is attached showing the acrosse to be dedicated outlined in yellow. This plat also shows the well location, with distances from the section line and the offset ownership.

The Operator respectfully requests that the Commission grant his application for a non-standard proration unit in the Exment Gas Pool, consisting of the above described 160 acres, for the following reasons:

- 1. The well is located in the Eumont Gas Pool and completed in the vertical and horizontal limits of the Eument Gas Fool.
- 2. The acreage covered by this application, in the opinion of the Operator, will be adequately drained by the well imits geographical location.
- 3. Existing rules and regulations of the Commission have been followed insofar as drilling and completion, geographic spacing, and information requested by the Commission.
- 4. The Operator believes that the granting of this application will serve the interests of conservation of natural resources in the State of New Mexico.

listed below are the Operators who have been notified by registered mail. of this application:

Continental Oil Company P. O. Box 749 Roswell, New Mexico

Stanolind Oil and Gas Company P. O. Box 899 Porwell, New Mexico

This application is filed under the applicable rule, being the Commission's Order R-520, Rule 5, Paragraph (b)-6.

Yours very truly,
MAPERZA OIL COMPANY
/S/ J. W. Adams
J. W. Adams

JNA/sk Attch.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF LEA

J. W. ADAMS, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument, who being by we duly meorn on eath, states that he is duly authorized to make the above report and that he has knowledge of the facts stated therein and that soid report is true and correct.

SUBSCRIRED AND SWORN To before me, this the 19th day of October, 1955.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public in and for
Lee County, New Mexico.

## OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION P. O. BOX 871

## SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

November 15, 1955

Mr. Jason Kellahin P.O. Box 597 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In behalf of your client, Continental Oil Company, we enclose two copies of each of the following orders issued November 10, 1955, by the Oil Conservation Commission:

> Order R-714, Case 967 Order R-715, Case 968 Order R-716, Case 969

All of these cases were heard on October 17th.

Very truly yours,

W. B. Macey Secretary - Director

WBM: brp Encls. IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AN
EXCEPTION TO RULE 5 (a) OF THE
SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR
THE EUMONT POOL CONTAINED IN ORDER
NO. R-520, IN ESTABLISHMENT OF A
NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT OF
320 ACRES CONSISTING OF THE W/2 W/2
SECTION 26 AND THE E/2 E/2 SECTION
27, T2OS, R37E, N.M.P.M., LEA COUNTY
N. M. TO BE ALLOCATED TO ITS SOFHIA
MEYER B-26 WELL No.1

Comes now Continental Oil Company, hereinafter called "applicant" and would respectfully show unto the Commission:

- l. That applicant is the co-owner and is the operator of a lease designated the Sophia Meyer "B" Lease containing, among other lands the W/2 W'2 Section 26 and E/2 E/2 Section 27, T2OS, R37E, NAPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- 2. That applicant drilled and completed on February 21, 1929 a gas well on said lease located 2,363 feet from the south line and 0 feet from the west line of said Section 26, which well is now producing from the presently defined vertical limits of the Eumont Pool.
- 3. That said well at the present time has assigned to it a 160 acre gas proration unit consisting of the SW/4 of said Section 26,
- 4. That the W/2 NW/4 Section 26 and the E/2 E/2 Section 27 are not now allocated to any gas well and should be allocated to a producing gas well in the interests of the prevention of waste and protection of correlative rights. It is proposed to form a 320 acre unit to consist of the W/2 W/2 of said Section 26 and the E/2 E/2 of said Section 27. The E/2 SW/4 of said Section 26 will be allocated to the Sophia Meyer A-26 well No.1.
- 5. That in consideration of the location of the well and the lands covered by the lease the proposed unit is the most practical method of allocating the said acreage to a producing gas well.
  - 6. That the offset operators are as follows: Stanolind Oil & Gas Co., P. O. Box 68, Hobbs, New Mexico Makin Drilling Co., P. O. Box 1628, Hobbs, New Mexico

Wherefore, applicant prays that this application be set for hearing before the Commission's duly appointed examiner, that appropriate notice thereof be given and that upon hearing an order be issued granting the applicant an exception to rule 5 (a) of the special rules and regulations for the Eumont gas pool contained in order No. R-520 for the non-standard gas proration unit described above.

Respectfully submitted,

Continental Oil Company
/s/ H. L. Johnston
Regional Manager of Production
Southwestern Region

N. M. Oil & Gas Engr. Committee P. O. Box 127 October 8, 1955 Hobbs. New Mexico